HEDS

Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2020 Undergraduate Frequency Report

Augustana College

Augustana Small Institutions Large Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
Q11. Since starting at Augustana, has anyone attempted, but not succeeded in, sexually assaulting you while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or program connected with
Augustana, including study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar?
Yes 81 20% 9 6% 91 16% 4,160 12% 515 3% 4,814 10% 640 13% 61 3% 709 10%
No 286 72% 146 91% 442 78% 27,102  80% 13,883  94% | 41,921 84% 4,026 80% 1,826 94% 5,948 84%
| suspect that someone attempted to sexually assault 31 8% 5 3% 37 6% 2,506 7% 433 3% 3,056 6% 365 7% 59 3% 429 6%
me, but | am not certain.
Total 398 100% 160 100% 570 100% | 33,768 100% | 14,831 100% | 49,791 100% | 5,031 100% 1,946 100% | 7,086  100%
Q12. Who attempted to sexually assault you? (Check all that apply)
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q11 received Q12.]
Student(s) from this institution 71 88% 9 100% 81 89% 3,506 85% 435 87% 4,057 85% 560 88% 51 88% 617 88%
Student(s) from another institution 11 14% 0 0% 11 12% 857 21% 76 15% 959 20% 124 19% 11 19% 137 20%
Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or administrator(s) 2 2% 1 11% 3 3% 45 1% 16 3% 63 1% 13 2% 5 9% 18 3%
from this institution
Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or administrator(s) 1 1% 0 0% 1 1% 15 0% 4 1% 19 0% 3 0% 1 2% 4 1%
from another institution
Employer(s)/supervisor(s) at this institution 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 20 0% 5 1% 25 1% 6 1% 2 3% 8 1%
Person or people from the local community 18 22% 0 0% 18 20% 561 14% 40 8% 623 13% 123 19% 9 16% 133 19%
Other 1 1% 0 0% 1 1% 131 3% 26 5% 165 3% 15 2% 3 5% 18 3%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 81 9 91 4,127 500 4,762 636 58 701
Q13. Since starting at Augustana, have you been sexually assaulted while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or program connected with Augustana,
including study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar?
Students by Class Year and Overall
Freshman/First Year Yes 8 8% 1 2% 9 6% 673 7% 88 2% 770 5% 109 8% 10 2% 120 6%
No 88 90% 41 98% 130 92% 8,588 89% 4,179 96% 13,022 92% 1,240 88% 547 97% 1,818 91%
| suspect that | was sexually 2 2% 0 0% 2 1% 355 4% 70 2% 431 3% 53 4% 7 1% 60 3%
assaulted, but | am not
certain.
Total 98 100% 42 100% 141 100% | 9,616 100% | 4,337 100% | 14,223 100% 1,402  100% 564 100% 1,998  100%
Sophomore Yes 20 22% 2 5% 22 17% 1,083 13% 113 3% 1,243 10% 163 13% 12 2% 177 10%
No 64 71% 35 92% 99 77% 6,966 83% 3,401 94% 10,616  86% 1,063 82% 470 96% 1,558 86%
| suspect that | was sexually 6 7% 1 3% 7 5% 365 4% 89 2% 469 4% 64 5% 6 1% 70 4%
assaulted, but | am not
certain.
Total 90 100% 38 100% 128 100% | 8,414 100% | 3,603 100% | 12,328 100% 1,290 100% 488 100% 1,805  100%
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HEDS

Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2020 Undergraduate Frequency Report
Augustana College

Augustana Small Institutions Large Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %

Junior Yes 23 20% 2 5% 25 16% 1,187 15% 152 4% 1,411 12% 164 14% 23 5% 189 12%

No 87 76% 40 95% 132 82% 6,415 80% 3,195 93% 9,828 84% 918 81% 448 93% 1,382 84%

| suspect that | was sexually 4 4% 0 0% 4 2% 402 5% 96 3% 514 4% 56 5% 10 2% 68 4%

assaulted, but | am not

certain.

Total 114 100% 42 100% 161 100% 8,004  100% 3,443  100% | 11,753 100% 1,138  100% 481 100% 1,639  100%
Senior Yes 18 19% 4 11% 22 16% 1,532 20% 203 6% 1,799 16% 224 19% 14 4% 240 15%

No 68 71% 30 81% 101 74% 5,690 74% 3,113 91% 8,992 79% 859 75% 360 92% 1,241 79%

| suspect that | was sexually 10 10% 3 8% 13 10% 420 5% 105 3% 541 5% 70 6% 16 4% 89 6%

assaulted, but | am not

certain.

Total 96 100% 37 100% 136 100% 7,642  100% 3,421  100% | 11,332 100% 1,153  100% 390 100% 1,570  100%
All Undergraduate Yes 69 17% 9 6% 79 14% 4,505 13% 561 4% 5,271 11% 665 13% 59 3% 731 10%
Students No 307 77% 147 92% 464 81% 27,741 82% 13,924  94% | 42,598  85% 4,133 82% 1,848 95% 6,077 86%

| suspect that | was sexually 22 6% 4 3% 27 5% 1,548 5% 362 2% 1,966 4% 243 5% 39 2% 287 4%

assaulted, but | am not

certain.

Total 398 100% 160 100% 570 100% | 33,794 100% | 14,847 100% | 49,835 100% | 5,041  100% 1,946  100% | 7,095  100%
Q14. Since starting at Augustana, how many incidents of sexual assault have you experienced while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or program connected with Augustana,
including study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar?
[Students who selected “Yes” to Q13 received Q14. All other students skipped to the questions on the Bystander Behaviors tab.]
1 18 26% 3 33% 22 28% 1,824 41% 289 53% 2,189 42% 255 39% 20 34% 277 38%
2 23 34% 3 33% 26 33% 1,377 31% 150 27% 1,579 30% 185 28% 22 38% 209 29%
3 10 15% 2 22% 12 15% 610 14% 58 11% 707 14% 97 15% 5 9% 104 14%
4 8 12% 0 0% 8 10% 179 4% 11 2% 200 4% 26 4% 3 5% 29 4%
more than 4 9 13% 1 11% 10 13% 472 11% 40 7% 540 10% 96 15% 8 14% 104 14%
Total 68 100% 9 100% 78 100% 4,462 100% 548 100% 5,215 100% 659 100% 58 100% 723 100%
Q15/Q16. Please mark how many incidents of sexual assault you have experienced at each of the following locations.
[We combined responses to Q15 and Q16 to show where all the sexual assault incidents that students disclosed in this survey took place.]
On the Augustana campus, 1 24 52% 6 100% 31 58% 1,926 63% 274 72% 2,284 64% 229 73% 16 59% 247 72%
in a dormitory or other 2 16 35% 0 0% 16 30% 723 24% 67 18% 826 23% 48 15% 8 30% 56 16%
campus housing (not a 3 2 4% 0 0% 2 4% 221 7% 19 5% 255 7% 12 4% 1 4% 14 4%
fraternity or sorority 4 1 2% 0 0% 1 2% 47 2% 5 1% 56 2% 6 2% 0% 6 2%
house) more than 4 3 7% 0 0% 3 6% 148 5% 17 4% 175 5% 19 6% 2 7% 21 6%

Total 46 100% 6 100% 53 100% 3,065 100% 382 100% 3,596 100% 314 100% 27 100% 344 100%
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HEDS

Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2020 Undergraduate Frequency Report

Augustana College

Augustana Small Institutions Large Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
On the Augustana campus, 1 8 73% 4 100% 12 80% 530 73% 72 73% 631 72% 64 64% 6 67% 73 65%
in a nonresidential 2 2 18% 0 0% 2 13% 118 16% 14 14% 139 16% 17 17% 1 11% 18 16%
building or some other 3 1 9% 0 0% 1 7% 35 5% 3 3% 43 5% 5 5% 1 11% 6 5%
location on campus 4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 6 1% 1% 9 1% 2 2% 0 0% 2 2%
more than 4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 40 5% 8% 49 6% 12 12% 1 11% 13 12%
Total 11 100% 4 100% 15 100% 729 100% 98 100% 871 100% 100 100% 9 100% 112 100%
In a fraternity or sorority 1 17 68% 2 67% 19 68% 570 61% 62 71% 658 62% 123 58% 5 42% 128 57%
house, on or off campus, 2 5 20% 1 33% 6 21% 182 20% 13 15% 201 19% 49 23% 4 33% 54 24%
including college-owned 3 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 59 6% 3 3% 63 6% 11 5% 1 8% 12 5%
housing 4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 14 2% 1% 15 1% 3 1% 1 8% 4 2%
more than 4 3 12% 0 0% 3 11% 103 11% 9% 117 11% 27 13% 1 8% 28 12%
Total 25 100% 3 100% 28 100% 928 100% 87 100% 1,054 100% 213 100% 12 100% 226 100%
Off campus, at another 1 2 40% 0 0% 2 40% 274 66% 26 62% 310 65% 27 60% 1 17% 28 55%
college or university (not 2 2 40% 0 0% 2 40% 70 17% 21% 84 18% 11 24% 1 17% 12 24%
study abroad) 3 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 29 7% 2% 30 6% 1 2% 2 33% 3 6%
4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 1% 1 2% 4 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
more than 4 1 20% 0 0% 1 20% 38 9% 5 12% 47 10% 6 13% 2 33% 8 16%
Total 5 100% 0 0% 5 100% 414 100% 42 100% 475 100% 45 100% 6 100% 51 100%
Study abroad, study away, 1 1 100% 0 0% 1 100% 270 72% 28 76% 305 72% 31 65% 0 0% 31 63%
or other off-campus study 2 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 59 16% 11% 67 16% 7 15% 0 0% 7 14%
program 3 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 10 3% 5% 13 3% 3 6% 0 0% 3 6%
4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 4 1% 0% 5 1% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
more than 4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 31 8% 3 8% 36 8% 7 15% 1 100% 8 16%
Total 1 100% 0 0% 1 100% 374 100% 37 100% 426 100% 48 100% 1 100% 49 100%
Off-campus internship 1 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 33 70% 3 30% 38 59% 1 17% 0 0% 1 14%
2 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 5 11% 2 20% 9 14% 2 33% 0 0% 2 29%
3 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 6% 1 10% 5 8% 1 17% 0 0% 1 14%
4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 2% 1 10% 2 3% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
more than 4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 5 11% 3 30% 10 16% 2 33% 1 100% 3 43%
Total 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 47 100% 10 100% 64 100% 6 100% 1 100% 7 100%
Off campus, at an 1 22 65% 2 67% 24 65% 872 66% 92 71% 999 66% 205 58% 17 50% 222 57%
apartment, restaurant, 2 4 12% 0 0% 4 11% 240 18% 21 16% 270 18% 62 18% 11 32% 74 19%
bar, or another location 3 4 12% 0 0% 4 11% 89 7% 6 5% 97 6% 24 7% 2 6% 26 7%
nearby 4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 18 1% 2% 21 1% ©) 3% 0 0% ©) 2%
more than 4 4 12% 1 33% 5 14% 104 8% 7% 120 8% 52 15% 4 12% 56 14%
Total 34 100% 3 100% 37 100% 1,323 100% 130 100% 1,507 100% 352 100% 34 100% 387 100%
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